

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**  
Case No. 15-2143

---

WILMA KELLOGG,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF ALBIA, IOWA

Defendant-Appellee.

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR MONROE COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE RANDY S. DEGEEST**

---

**APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF**

---

Michael C. Richards, AT0010828  
Sarah E. Crane, AT0010225  
Davis, Brown, Koehn, Shors & Roberts, P.C.  
The Davis Brown Tower  
215 10th Street, Ste. 1300  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
Telephone: 515-288-2500  
Facsimile: 515-243-0654  
Email: [MikeRichards@davisbrownlaw.com](mailto:MikeRichards@davisbrownlaw.com)  
[SarahCrane@davisbrownlaw.com](mailto:SarahCrane@davisbrownlaw.com)

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT/APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....1

ROUTING STATEMENT.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....5

ARGUMENT .....8

**I. The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment and Applied the State-of-the-Art Defense to Plaintiff’s Claims Pursuant to Iowa Code § 670.4(1)(h).....8**

**II. The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment and Applied the Two-Year Statute of Limitations Pursuant to Iowa Code § 670.5..... 19**

**A. Plaintiff’s Claims are Barred by the Statute of Limitations ..... 20**

**B. In the Alternative, Plaintiff’s Claims for Damages Are Limited to Two Years Prior to the Filing of the Lawsuit and Cannot Include Permanent Damages..... 31**

**C. Plaintiff’s Assertion of Equitable Estoppel Fails as a Matter of Law ..... 32**

CONCLUSION..... 34

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 36

CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39
ATTORNEY'S COST CERTIFICATE.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Case Law

<u>Bell v. The City of Dyersville, Iowa</u> , 2003 WL 25510081 (Iowa Dist. 2003) .....	28, 29
<u>Cedar v. Cherokee Cmty. Sch. Dist.</u> , 780 N.W.2d 248, 2010 WL 446534 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010) .....	20
<u>Christy v. Miulli</u> , 692 N.W.2d 694, 702 (Iowa 2005) .....	32
<u>City of Ottumwa v. Nicholson</u> , 143 N.W. 439, 440 (Iowa 1913) .....	26
<u>Connolly v. Dallas County</u> , 465 N.W.2d 875, 877 (Iowa 1991).....	9, 14
<u>Cubit v. Mahaska County</u> , 677 N.W.2d 777, 783-84 (Iowa 2004) .....	13
<u>Eppling v. Seuntjens</u> , 117 N.W.2d 820, 825 (Iowa 1962) .....	24
<u>Estate of Kuhns v. Marco</u> , 620 N.W.2d 488, 490 (Iowa 2000).....	8
<u>Gemini Capital Group v. New</u> , 807 N.W.2d 157, 2011 WL 3925723 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011) .....	20
<u>Grant v. Cedar Falls Oil Co.</u> , 480 N.W.2d 863, 865-66 (Iowa 1992) .....	20
<u>Guzman v. Des Moines Hotel Partners, Ltd. P'ship.</u> , 489 N.W.2d 7, 11 (Iowa 1992) .....	16
<u>Hager v. City of Devils Lake</u> , 773 N.W.2d 420, 430, 2009 ND 180, ¶ 23 (N.D. 2009) .....	30
<u>Hartzler v. Town of Kalona</u> , 218 N.W.2d 608 (Iowa 1974) .....	25
<u>Hegg v. Hawkeye Tri-County REC</u> , 512 N.W.2d 558, 560 (Iowa 1994) ...	31
<u>Hollenbeck v. City of Marion</u> 89 N. W. 210 (1902) .....	26, 27
<u>Hook v. Lippolt</u> , 755 N.W.2d. 514, 521 (Iowa 2008) .....	21, 31
<u>K &amp; W Electric, Inc. v. State</u> , 712 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2006) .....	3, 16, 18, 19, 23, 24, 29
<u>Kuhns v. Marco</u> , 620 N.W.2d 488, 491 n.1 (Iowa 2000) .....	21
<u>LeBeau v. Dimig</u> , 446 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 1989) .....	28
<u>Leonard v. Woltman</u> , 777 N.W.2d 128, 2009 WL 3775144 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009) .....	20
<u>Meier v. Alfa-Laval, Inc.</u> 454 N.W.2d 576, 578-79 (Iowa 1990). .....	32, 33

<u>Minch Family LLLP v. Estate of Norby</u> , 652 F.3d 851, 858 (8th Cir. 2011)	29
<u>Nall v. Iowa Elec. Co.</u> , 69 N.W.2d 529 (Iowa 1955)	27, 29
<u>Otterberg v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 696 N.W.2d 24, 27 (Iowa 2005)	8
<u>Ryan v. City of Emmetsburg</u> , 232 Iowa 600, 4 N.W.2d 435 (1942)	15, 25, 26, 27, 31
<u>Schneider v. State</u> , 789 N.W.2d 138 (Iowa 2010)	17, 18, 19
<u>Sparks v. City of Pella</u> , 258 Iowa 187, 137 N.W.2d 909 (Iowa 1965)	15
<u>Tracy v. Peter M. Soble, P.C.</u> , 800 N.W.2d 755 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011)	16
<u>Van Den Boom v. City of Eldora</u> , 829 N.W.2d 589, 2013 WL 988632	20
<u>Vogt v. Grinnell</u> , 98 N.W. 782 (Iowa 1904)	26
<u>Weinhold v. Wolff</u> , 555 N.W.2d 454, 463-64 (Iowa 1996)	27

**Statutes & Rules**

Iowa Code § 314.7	18
Iowa Code § 384.37(19)(a) and (b)	9
Iowa Code § 455B.275(1)	17
Iowa Code § 613A.4	9
Iowa Code § 670.1(4)	13, 14, 20
Iowa Code § 670.2	9, 19
Iowa Code § 670.4(1)(h)	3, 4, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 34
Iowa Code § 670.4(11)	13
Iowa Code § 670.5	3, 4, 19, 20, 22, 23, 28, 34
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101(3)(a)	3

**Other Authorities**

51 Am.Jur.2d Limitation of Actions § 387	33
58 Am. Jur. 2d Nuisances § 176	12
